The remuneration for the Secretarial Auditors will be
determined by mutual agreement between the Company and
M/s. A.V.V.S.S.CH.B. Sekhar Babu, based on the scope of work
and the nature of the audit to be carried out.
The proposed fees in connection with the secretarial audit shall
be Rs. 3,25,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand
only) plus applicable taxes and for subsequent year(s) of their
term, such fees as may be mutually agreed between the Board
of Directors and M/s A.V.V.S.S.CH.B. Sekhar Babu. In addition
to the secretarial audit, M/s A.V.V.S.S.CH.B. Sekhar Babu shall

[...]

the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025,
have been prepared in accordance with the Indian
Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified by the Ministry
of Corporate Affairs and as amended from time to time.

3. SHARE CAPITAL
As on 31st March, 2025 the authorized capital of the
Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five crores
only) divided into 12,50,00,000 (Twelve crores fifty lakhs)
equity shares of Rs. 2/-each.
The paid-up capital of the Company as on 31st March 2025
stands at Rs. 13,39,54,460/-divided into 6,69,77,230 fully
paid-up equity shares (Rs. 2/- per share).
During the year the Company had forfeited 1,13,154 equity

shares vide its Board Resolution dated 27.05.2024 on

[...]

has accepted all recommendations received from its mandatory committees.

xv) During 2024-2025, the total fees for all services paid by the Company and its subsidiaries including quarterly audits, on
a consolidated basis to the Statutory Auditors, –Rs. 5,90,000/-(Rupees FiveLakhs and Ninety Thousand Only) + GST
18% i.e., Rs. 1,06,200/-.

xvi) In terms of the amendments made to the SEBI Listing Regulations, the Board of Directors confirm that during the year,
it has accepted all recommendations received from its mandatory committees.

xvii) The Company has complied with Corporate Governance requirements specified in Regulation 17 to 27 and clauses (b)